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 Westmead Hospital
 Principal referral (A1)

 Emergency department activity

Oct-Dec 2018Oct-Dec 2017

All arrivals at ED by ambulance 6,907 6,343

Difference % change

8.9%564

5.3%1,022All ED presentations 19,29620,318

All emergency presentations 19,15120,168 5.3%1,017

-1.5%

-0.7%

8.5%

7.5%

8.7%

-20

-33

586

438

46

Emergency presentation by
triage category

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent 1,376

4,508

6,866

5,872

529

1,356

4,475

7,452

6,310

575

-0.8%-67Admissions to hospital from EDs 8,2098,142

 Emergency department performance

Oct-Dec 2018Oct-Dec 2017

Time to treatment
by triage category

T2: Emergency

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T3: Urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T4: Semi-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T5: Non-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

13m

1h 02m

44.2%

9m

39m

57.9%

34m

2h 13m

45.5%

25m

1h 35m

61.5%

47m

2h 20m

61.1%

42m

2h 02m

66.7%

40m

2h 11m

88.4%

46m

2h 12m

87.3%

Difference

-13.7 percentage points

23m

4m

-16.0 percentage points

38m

9m

-5.6 percentage points

18m

5m

1.1 percentage points

-1m

-6m

Peer group results

9m

30m

59.2%

23m

1h 24m

63.3%

31m

1h 51m

73.9%

31m

1h 56m

91.0%

Patients starting treatment on time %

Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation 58.3%

11h 01m

3h 35m

63.4%

64.3%

10h 51m

3h 23m

51.4%

6.0 percentage points

-10m

-12m

-12.0 percentage points

61.5%

9h 02m

3h 33m

67.7%

Transfer of care

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target 95.7%

23m

12m

93.1%

26m

13m

-2.6 percentage points

3m

1m

87.2%

34m

13m

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Oct-Dec 2018 and provided only for comparison purposes
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 Westmead Hospital
 Principal referral (A1)

 Elective surgery activity

Oct-Dec 2018Oct-Dec 2017

Elective surgery procedures performed 2,762 2,789

Difference % change

-1.0%-27

1.0%
-11.6%
7.7%

9
-112
63

Urgency category
Urgent

Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 860

969
820

869

857
883

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the
end of quarter

2,8823,601 24.9%719

Urgency category
Urgent
Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 2,316

508
58

2,927
616
58

26.4%
21.3%
0.0%

611
108
0

2018Q4

 Elective surgery performance

Oct-Dec 2018 Oct-Dec 2017

Waiting time (days)

Urgent
Median

90th percentile

Semi-urgent
Median

90th percentile

Non-urgent
Median

90th percentile

 8 days
 24 days

 11 days
 25 days

 39 days
 76 days

 45 days
 82 days

 229 days
 356 days

 137 days
 341 days

Elective surgery
procedures performed
on time

All procedures 98%97.1%

      Urgent

      Semi-urgent

      Non-urgent

100% 99.8%

98%98.4%

96.2%92.9%

Difference

-1 days

-3 days

-6 days

-6 days

15 days

92 days

-0.9 percentage points

-3.3 percentage points

0.4 percentage points

0.2 percentage points

Peer group results

25 days

9 days

84 days

41 days

360 days

175 days

96.1%

93.1%
95.8%
99.9%

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Oct-Dec 2018 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Admitted patient activity

Average length of stay
(days)

      Acute
            Acute Overnight
      Non-acute
      Mental health 6.9

10.3
5.1
2.9

25.3
10.5
5.2
2.9

Oct-Dec 2018 Oct-Dec 2017

Episodes

All episodes

      Acute

            Acute Overnight

            Acute Same Day

      Non-acute

      Mental health

26,091 26,899

25,356 25,922

11,323 11,912

14,033 14,010

631 606

104 371

Hospital bed days

All bed days

      Acute

      Non-acute

      Mental health 2,567

6,235

74,425

83,227

2,630

6,614

73,204

82,448

Difference % change

-72.0%

4.1%

0.2%

-4.9%

-2.2%

-3.0%

-267

25

23

-589

-566

-808

18.4
0.2
0.1
0.0

2.5%

6.1%

-1.6%

-0.9%

63

379

-1,221

-779

Babies born in Westmead Hospital 1,4141,283 -9.3%-131


