## Healthcare Quarterly, Oct-Dec 2018

## Westmead Hospital

Principal referral (A1)



activity				
	Oct-Dec 2018	Oct-Dec 2017	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		6,343	564	8.9%
All ED presentations All emergency presentations		19,296 19,151	1,022	5.3%
			1,017	
T1: Resuscitation	575	529	46	8.7%
T2: Emergency	6,310	5,872	438	7.5%
T3: Urgent	7,452	6,866	586	8.5%
T4: Semi-urgent	4,475	4,508	-33	-0.7%
T5: Non-urgent	1,356	1,376	-20	-1.5%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		8,209	-67	-0.8%
	T1: Resuscitation T2: Emergency T3: Urgent T4: Semi-urgent T5: Non-urgent	Oct-Dec 2018           e         6,907           20,318         20,168           T1: Resuscitation         575           T2: Emergency         6,310           T3: Urgent         7,452           T4: Semi-urgent         4,475           T5: Non-urgent         1,356	Oct-Dec 2018         Oct-Dec 2017           e         6,907         6,343           20,318         19,296           20,168         19,151           T1: Resuscitation         575         529           T2: Emergency         6,310         5,872           T3: Urgent         7,452         6,866           T4: Semi-urgent         4,475         4,508           T5: Non-urgent         1,356         1,376	Oct-Dec 2018 Oct-Dec 2017         Difference           e         6,907         6,343         564           20,318         19,296         1,022           20,168         19,151         1,017           T1: Resuscitation         575         529         46           T2: Emergency         6,310         5,872         438           T3: Urgent         7,452         6,866         586           T4: Semi-urgent         4,475         4,508         -33           T5: Non-urgent         1,356         1,376         -20

Emergency department performance						
			Oct-Dec 2018	Oct-Dec 2017	Difference	Peer group results
		Median time to treatment	13m	9m	4m	9m
	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 02m	39m	23m	30m
		% started treatment on time	44.2%	57.9%	-13.7 percentage points	59.2%
		Median time to treatment	34m	25m	9m	23m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	2h 13m	1h 35m	38m	1h 24m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	45.5%	61.5%	-16.0 percentage points	63.3%
by triage category		Median time to treatment	47m	42m	5m	31m
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	2h 20m	2h 02m	18m	1h 51m
		% started treatment on time	61.1%	66.7%	-5.6 percentage points	73.9%
		Median time to treatment	40m	46m	-6m	31m
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	2h 11m	2h 12m	-1m	1h 56m
		% started treatment on time	88.4%	87.3%	1.1 percentage points	91.0%
Patients starting treatment on time %		51.4%	63.4%	-12.0 percentage points	67.7%	
Median time to leave the ED			3h 23m	3h 35m	-12m	3h 33m
90th percentile time to leave the ED			10h 51m	11h 01m	-10m	9h 02m
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation		64.3%	58.3%	6.0 percentage points	61.5%	
	Median transfer of	f care time (minutes)	13m	12m	1m	13m
Transfer of care	<b>Fransfer of care</b> 90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)		26m	23m	3m	34m
Percent on target		93.1%	95.7%	-2.6 percentage points	87.2%	

<sup>(\*)</sup> Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

## Healthcare Quarterly, Oct-Dec 2018

## Westmead Hospital

Principal referral (A1)



Elective surgery activity							
		Oct-Dec 2018	Oct-Dec 2017	Difference	% change		
Elective surgery procedures performed		2,762	2,789	-27	-1.0%		
	Urgent	883	820	63	7.7%		
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	857	969	-112	-11.6%		
	Non-urgent	869	860	9	1.0%		
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		3,601	2,882	719	24.9%		
	Urgent	58	58	0	0.0%		
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	616	508	108	21.3%		
	Non-urgent	2,927	2,316	611	26.4%		

Elective surgery performance							
			Oct-Dec 2018	Oct-Dec 2017	Difference	Peer group results	
Waiting time (days)	Urgent	Median	8 days	11 days	-3 days	9 days	
		90th percentile	24 days	25 days	-1 days	25 days	
	Semi-urgent	Median	39 days	45 days	-6 days	41 days	
		90th percentile	76 days	82 days	-6 days	84 days	
	Non-urgent	Median	229 days	137 days	92 days	175 days	
		90th percentile	356 days	341 days	15 days	360 days	
Elective surgery	All procedures		97.1%	98%	-0.9 percentage points	96.1%	
procedures performed on time	Urgent		100%	99.8%	0.2 percentage points	99.9%	
	Semi-urgent		98.4%	98%	0.4 percentage points	95.8%	
	Non-urgent		92.9%	96.2%	-3.3 percentage points	93.1%	

		Oct-Dec 2018	Oct-Dec 2017	Difference	% change
	All episodes	26,091	26,899	-808	-3.0%
	Acute	25,356	25,922	-566	-2.2%
E. C. J.	Acute Overnight	11,323	11,912	-589	-4.9%
Episodes	Acute Same Day	14,033	14,010	23	0.2%
	Non-acute	631	606	25	4.1%
	Mental health	104	371	-267	-72.0%
Average length of stay	Acute	2.9	2.9	0.0	
(days)	Acute Overnight	5.2	5.1	0.1	
	Non-acute	10.5	10.3	0.2	
	Mental health	25.3	6.9	18.4	
Hospital bed days	All bed days	82,448	83,227	-779	-0.9%
	Acute	73,204	74,425	-1,221	-1.6%
	Non-acute	6,614	6,235	379	6.1%
	Mental health	2,630	2,567	63	2.5%
Babies born in Westmea	d Hospital	1,283	1,414	-131	-9.3%

<sup>(\*)</sup> Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable